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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr Pritchard

Scheme:
LRT Pension Fund 

Respondent: 
LRT Pension Fund Trustee Company Limited (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. The Applicant is looking for the Trustees to pay an invoice from Towry Law for £1,950 plus VAT for work they undertook in connection with a complaint he had with the Trustees.

2. The Applicant is also seeking compensation for the distress and inconvenience that he has suffered. 

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. The Applicant and his wife engaged Towry Law (TL) as its financial adviser and those instructions comprised TL overseeing a transfer of the monies representing his AVC fund from Equitable Life (EL) with the Scheme to Legal &General (L&G) to purchase an annuity. 

5. The terms and conditions of business provided that TL would be remunerated for its services and advice on either a commission or fee basis. Fees are calculated on the basis of time spent and the charging rate depends on the seniority, knowledge and experience of the person giving advice. Before commencing work TL promised to notify the level of fees and if requested to provide an estimate.

6. The Applicant asserts that TL advised that for the investment transactions, TL would be remunerated on a commission basis. However work in connection with the Applicant’s dispute with the Trustees was done on a fee basis.

7. In mid-July 2001 EL announced its intention that the value of funds to be transferred from the Scheme would be reduced by 16%. 

8. On 21 August 2001 TL chased the Scheme regarding the completion of the L&G form asking for “an update as what is holding this up”. 

9. TL informed the Applicant on 31 August that following a conversation TL had had with the Scheme, TL did not think that the 16% reduction should apply to the Applicant. It was agreed that the Applicant would write to the Scheme about the application of a 16% cut to his transfer value.  

10. On 2 September the Applicant wrote to the Scheme explaining TL had informed him that EL had intimated that a percentage reduction was to be applied to his fund. He explained that he had made the Scheme aware of his retirement intentions before 31 June 2001 and that it should make good any loss caused by EL’s announcement because of the delay the Scheme took in completing the arrangements. 

11. Responding to the Applicants’ letter of 2 September, the Scheme secretary wrote on 17 September advising that the Trustees had been given no prior notice of the changes implemented by EL. The Applicant was invited to specify whether his instructions had not been acted upon.

12. On 20 September 2001 TL confirmed receipt of monies from the Scheme in respect of the Applicant’s AVC fund and TL asked the Scheme for confirmation that a reduction had not been applied. 

13. On 21 September TL liaised with the Applicant about making a complaint to OPRA and whether to keep the cheque in respect of the AVC fund, return the cheque to the Trustees or hold the cheque at the branch. That day the Applicant sent TL various copy correspondence he had with the Scheme about his transfer since 2 September. 

14. The Applicant decided that the cheque should be returned. So on 24 September 2001 TL wrote to the Trustees on his behalf returning the cheque. TL set out the Applicant’s complaint. TL noted that EL would have accepted a faxed copy of the Applicant’s form (sent to the Trustees on 6 July) and paid the Applicant’s AVCs without the reduction announced on 16 July. TL further said

“[The Applicant] has already written to you making a formal complaint and I deplore the way in which this was rejected seemingly without investigation or any attempt to accept responsibility.

Acting on the member’s behalf we therefore hold you entirely responsible…”

15. On 3 October 2001 the Scheme Secretary returned the cheque explaining that whatever the outcome of the complaint the amount set out in the cheque was due to the Applicant and suggested that it could not be in his interests to withhold it. He advised that the Scheme did not have instructions from the Applicant until the 16th but accepted that between the 16 and 22 August there was a delay due to an internal ‘administrative mistake’. He concluded that the Trustees should not therefore accept responsibility for loss arising from the imposition of the reduction imposed by EL.

16. TL responded on 11 October 2001 saying that the Trustees accepted that the papers were in their possession on the day of EL’s announcement. TL understood that EL had offered a period of grace for papers in transit and would have accepted a faxed form which would have secured the position avoiding the 16% cut. TL did not think it reasonable that the period of grace would extend to the 38 days – that being the time it took the Trustees to process the papers because of the Trustees’ admitted ‘adminstrative mistake’. TL requested that various heads of losses were paid and further wrote 

“Lastly, cost of advice has increased due to the requirement for us to deal with this matter. As the member is not at fault, it would seem only reasonable if the Trustees bear this cost”.  

17. On the same date TL also made internal enquiries about whether L&G would be able to accept subsequent payment from the Trustees. 

18. On 15 October the Trustees’ assistant secretary wrote to TL enclosing internal dispute resolution (IDR) forms and notification of the procedure and asked if evidence could be produced that a “period of grace for papers in transit” was offered by EL as the Scheme was lead to believe that such arrangements were not available in the Applicant’s case. 

19. TL’s file includes the following 

“Extract from Equitable Life Press Release of 16 July 2001

Maturities/Surrenders already underway

Where policyholders have already given instructions in writing that they wish to take benefits within 7 days or to surrender their policy immediately, the value will be calculated on the old basis provided that documents are received within 14 days for pension policies (or within 7 days for all other policies).”

20. On 18 October TL sent the cheque for the Applicant’s AVCs to L&G and asked it to confirm further to their previous conversation that it could receive further payments into the same policy as long as it was from the same source. L&G confirmed that it could. 

21. TL completed the IDR form and sent it on the Applicant’s behalf. 

22. On 19 November the Scheme secretary advised TL that the Applicant’s application to the Trustees’ Management Committee had been considered but that no decision reached. The Trustees wished to establish with EL the precise terms of its period of grace following 16 July and the consequences for the Applicant’s case. TL was advised that the next Committee meeting was 16 January. 

23. On 25 January 2002 the Chairman of the Disputes Resolution Committee advised TL that EL had confirmed that had all the documentation been received by 31 July 2001 they would have been able to pay the transfer value without a 16% reduction. The Scheme therefore agreed to pay the loss arising i.e. the difference between the fund value paid by EL and what it would have paid had it been progressed prior to the 16% reduction and interim bonus withdrawal, and a further payment to take account of adverse movements in annuity rates between the 31 July and the date the annuity was purchased subject to this being confirmed by L&G. The Trustees were not prepared to pay loss for late payment nor increased costs of advice.  It said it was “in the nature of such business that some cases require more input than others”.

24. On 1 February 2001 TL wrote to the Applicant about the decision and also wrote to the Scheme saying it was not acceptable that its costs (together with interest for late payment c£80) were not being paid and enclosed its invoice and timesheet. 

25. On 27 February 2002, the Scheme Secretary explained that the Trustees’ Dispute Resolution Committee considered the Applicant’s case further. The invoice was returned to the Applicant as liability was not accepted “not least because no contract exists with the [Trustees] for the services referred to”. 

26. Meanwhile on 4 July 2002 L&G confirmed to TL the figures necessary to make good the loss; and on 10 July TL passed this information onto the Trustees and noted that costs had been incurred in the matter which had yet to be resolved.

27. On 17 July 2002 the Trustees made two payments of £3,216.88 and £348.37 to L&G.

28. On 18 July 2002 TL wrote to the Applicant (and his wife) saying 

“I asked [the Scheme] if they would cover the cost of advice in respect of this dispute and they have indicated their willingness to compensate you.  We should probably discuss what you should ask for…!”

29. On 19 July 2002 the Scheme Secretary confirmed to TL that the payments made for loss arising as described above were in full and final settlement and that the Trustees’ would not pay TL’s invoice. 

30. On 19 July TL liaised by phone with L&G regards changes necessary to the Applicant’s policy pursuant to the further payments made.  

31. On 15 August 2002 the Applicant wrote to the Scheme explaining that he was looking for the Scheme to pay TL’s invoice that had been sent to him saying “It is unlikely that I would have been able, unilaterally, to pursue this matter to a successful conclusion, without such specialist financial assistance”. 

32. On 27 August, the Scheme secretary explained that he had discussed the matter with the Director of Pensions who was surprised that TL was invoicing the Applicant and asked to see his agreement with TL together with a breakdown of the time spent as it seemed high, before the matter could be considered further. 

33. On 3 and 13 September 2002 the Applicant supplied various paperwork in connection with the invoice.

“Invoice 001702…

R A Pritchard

Consulting Hours 12 

Administration Hours (sic) 3

Per attached timesheet

Invoice total: (£1950.00 plus VAT) £2,291.25”

“Timesheet - …

Date          Task                           


Admin Time
Advice Time

21- Aug Chaser LRT




£75.00

31 -Aug Telecon LRT Telecon RAP




£150.00

20 -Aug (sic Sept) Letter LRT re reduction

£75.00

21- Sep Telecon RAP






£150.00

24- Sep Letters from RAP Ltr to Trustees



£300.00

08 -Oct Ltr Chris Angell





£150.00

11 -Oct L&G requotes Ltr to Trustees



£300.00

22 -Oct Trustees Dispute form telecom RAP



£150.00

29 -Oct Trustees Dispute form Research Press Release

£150.00

21- Nov Chase Trustees Decision Copy to Client


£150.00

23 -Jan Chase Trustees decision ex 16/1



£150.00

01 -Feb Ltr to Client to LRT





£150.00

     Decision Ltr from LRT to RAP




£150.00

     Total Administrators time @ £75 per hour
£150

     Total Consulting time @ £150 per hour 



£1,950.00

     Hours are charged at per hour or part thereof”.

34. On 4 September 2002 TL explained to the Applicant that it had ignored the administration costs to reduce the costs. However should they require further copies or paperwork, it would happily correct this “oversight”. 

35. On 7 October 2002 the Scheme Secretary reported that the matter had been discussed with both the Director of Pensions and OPAS and both felt that TL would normally be expected to absorb costs such as those invoiced. Further that had the Applicant contacted OPAS their service would have been free. Accordingly the invoice would not be paid. The Applicant was referred to OPAS.

36. On 10 October 2002 the Applicant contacted OPAS about his dispute and wrote –

…[TL] …acted as my agent, on the basis of a Gentlemen’s Agreement. Costs of the TL service, it was agreed, would generally be paid in commission, with the exception that, where extraordinary time was required on their part in arranging for financial products to be set up, fees would be charged.

…

As far as contacting OPAS previously on the matter, [TL] advised me that it was necessary for them, under the rules by which they are governed, to exhaust all other means of resolving the dispute with the [Trustees] prior to making an approach to OPAS. I believed this to be the case.  

I should state, that without [TL’s] expertise in financial affairs, it is unlikely that I could have conducted this dispute unilaterally or found my way through the financial maze in placing investments”.

37. OPAS concluded that the invoice was disproportionately high i.e. it was around 2/3rds of the amount of the dispute. OPAS wrote to the Trustees and TL suggesting that they should settle the matter between them so that the Applicant did not have to pay the invoice.

38. On 17 December TL responded that it had considerably undercharged its fees; nor did they consider it reasonable that when the Trustees admitted liability it took a further seven months to resolve the matter. It explained that the Gentlemen’s Agreement with the Applicant was that if it failed to succeed in respect of the complaint they would not charge him. TL wrote

“I firmly believe that the pressure exerted by [TL] is the only reason that the [Applicant] was put back in the correct financial position and have to comment on the amount of time spent chasing replies and outcomes of Committee meetings [of the Trustees].

Secondly, the cost of administering a second annuity purchase in the minimal sum recovered would not be covered by the commission paid. Indeed because we were attempting to add to the initial purchase, it took two or three times as long.

I am willing to agree some agreement with [the Trustees] so that liability does not fall on the [Applicant]”.

39. On 30 January 2003 the Scheme Secretary said that the Scheme was not agreeable to settle and were content that I should determine the matter.

Submissions
40. The Applicant submits that had the Trustees acted in a timely and efficient manner the extraordinary fees would not have arisen. He feels that he is not directly responsible for the invoice but feels morally responsible that TL is paid. TL has not pressed him to meet the invoice within a time limit.  He had not thought, on the advice of TL, that it was permissible to contact OPAS until the IDR had been exhausted.

41. The Trustees say that they dealt with the complaint under IDR between 23 October to 25 January properly without undue delay. Time was spent investigating the matter and considering the issues. As for time spent between 25 January and 17 July when the annuity was bought the Trustees were awaiting confirmation from TL as to the cost of the annuity from L&G. Once the Applicant was advised by TL that the 16% would not have applied to his fund had the Scheme acted more promptly the Applicant could have could have taken the case forward himself. There was no need for TL to manage the complaint. The Applicant is an educated individual; he is an architect. Even if he had required assistance it would have been more appropriate for him to have gone to OPAS. The Applicant was also aware of OPAS from the members’ booklet and was sent such a booklet in June 2001. 

42. The invoice is excessive and shows that the minimum amount of time billed is one hour and includes entries for ‘chasing’ the Trustees’ decision on dates when TL and the Applicant had already been informed of progress. 

CONCLUSIONS

43. If an applicant is striving to establish that injustice has been caused by maladministration and is met with opposition from the respondents, I recognise that, while not strictly necessary it may not be unreasonable for an applicant to seek professional advice. The reasonable costs so incurred can be seen a consequence of the maladministration and thus an expense for which redress should be provided. 

44. Having regard to the evidence, in the circumstances, I do not think that it was unreasonable for the Applicant to seek the services of TL.

45. The Trustees have submitted that once the Applicant was advised by TL that the 16% reduction would not have applied had the Scheme acted more promptly the Applicant could have taken the case forward himself. The Trustees recognise therefore that TL’s involvement at the outset was not unreasonable. I agree. 

46. Furthermore, the Applicant did make a complaint to the Trustees.  That such a complaint could have been made without TL’s expertise does not mean that it was unreasonable for him to have used their services. The Applicant is an educated man but is a lay person in the matters of pension affairs. Only those with experience of transfer applications would have known or have contemplated making the enquiries establishing that EL offered a period of grace and further that EL would have accepted a faxed copy of a member’s forms. Moreover the heads of loss were complex and only those with financial expertise would be likely to raise the possibility for example of adverse changes to the annuity rates as a head of loss. 

47. TL were dealing with the Applicant’s initial investment decision to transfer from EL to L&G and so it was reasonable that TL should oversee the process involved in securing that further payments arising from loss could be accepted by L&G in the same policy.

48. But I consider that not all the costs were reasonably incurred. TL had set out the Applicant’s case in correspondence and so the Applicant could have engaged the free services of OPAS to assist him with completing the IDR forms; for which TL charged some £150-£300. I do not think that the Trustees should bear this cost although I do consider they fell short in failing to expressly refer the Applicant to OPAS. The Applicant asserts that TL advised that OPAS could not be contacted and the evidence suggests that TL is not familiar with the functions of the different pension organisations (see paragraph 13). 

49. Nor are all the other costs reasonable. For example, to charge £300 for chasing letters sent on 21 November and 23 January is excessive. Nor for example do the short telephone attendances between TL and the Applicant support costs for £300 or TL’s short letter of 1 February to the Applicant for £150 which merely reiterates the Trustees’ decision.  

50. The Trustees’ upheld the Applicant’s complaint and I regard some of the costs reasonably incurred by him in pursuing the matter to be a consequence of the maladministration and thus an expense for which redress should be provided. For the reasons above, I consider that the Trustees should pay £975 plus VAT - this being half of the advice time billed. 

51. The Trustees had indicated that they would be open to OPAS’ investigation and willing to reconsider their decision but the correspondence I have seen does not indicate this was so. The Applicant claims that he has suffered anxiety and stress plus the exertion of considerable time and energy in righting the Trustees’ admitted wrong. Accordingly I make a compensation payment for distress and inconvenience.

DIRECTIONS
52. I direct that within twenty eight days of this Determination 

52.1
the Trustees shall pay £975 plus VAT to the Applicant in respect of TL’s costs; and

52. 2
the Trustees shall pay £75 to the Applicant for his distress and inconvenience.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

13 January 2005
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